504218779 02/08/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4265456

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LACEY MANUFACTURING HOLDING COMPANY, LLC	07/30/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MINI-LAP TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Street Address:	145 PALISADE STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 101
City:	DOBBS FERRY
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10522

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14605614

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)861-1783

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-861-1500

Email: patents@bakerlaw.com, aleung@bakerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BAKER AND HOSTETLER LLP Address Line 1: 1050 CONNECTICUT AVE. N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	59474.24641
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KA CHUN LEUNG
SIGNATURE:	/Ka Chun Leung/
DATE SIGNED:	02/08/2017

Total Attachments: 1

source=59474-24641_Assignment5#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 041203 FRAME: 0902

504218779

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

Lacey Manufacturing Holding Company LLC ("Lacey"), having a business office located at 1146 Barnum Avenue, P.O. Box 5156, Bridgeport, CT 06610, is listed in the United Stated Patent and Trademark Office files as an assignee, along with Mini-Lap Technologies, Inc. ("Mini-Lap") of: (1) U.S. Patent No. 8,230,863 (Platform For Fixing Surgical Instruments During Surgery); (2) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/685,522 (Minimally Invasive Surgical Assembly and Methods); and (3) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/100,185 (Minimally Invasive Surgical Assembly and Methods) (collectively the "Patents"). Lacey wishes to assign all of its rights, title and interest in the Patents to Mini-Lap and Mini-Lap desires to acquire such rights in and to the Patents.

Lacey warrants, represents and covenants that to its best knowledge its rights in the Patents are free and clear of all and any pledge, lien, collateral assignment, security interest, mortgage, title retention, conditional sale, or other security arrangement, or any charge, adverse claim of title, ownership, or right to use, or any other encumbrance of any kind whatsoever. Further, Lacey represents that it has not made, and covenants with Mini-Lap, its successors, assigns, and transferees that it will not hereafter make, any assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights, titles, and interests in the Patents. Lacey further covenants that it has the full right to convey the rights, titles, and interests assigned by this Assignment.

Lacey further agrees to: (a) cooperate with Mini-Lap in the protection of the Patent rights and prosecution and protection of foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Mini-Lap lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patents and any and all applications and registrations for the invention in any and all countries; provided Lacey is reimbursed by Mini-Lap for all reasonable expenses in such actions. Lacey hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and any official of any foreign country to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of the foregoing, to Mini-Lap (or, as relevant, its legal representative, successors, assigns or nominees) as the assignee of the entire interest therein.

Therefore, for valuable consideration including payment in the amount of ten dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Lacey assigns, sells and transfers all of Lacey's right, title and interest in the Patents to Mini-Lap, its successors and assigns for the entire term of the Patents and for the entire terms of any patents, reissues or extensions that may issue from foreign applications, divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of any of the Patents. The right, title and interest conveyed in this Assignment are to be held and enjoyed by Mini-Lap and Mini-Lap's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Lacey had this Assignment not been made.

В	v. 16.27.11.4462-
N	lame: Alan M. Huffenus
1.	itle: Executive Chairman
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS)	
COUNTY OF <u>Bristol</u>) se	š.:

On July 30, 2014, before me personally came Alan M. Huffenus, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Executive Chairman of Lacey Manufacturing Holding Company LLC, the limited liability company described in and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he signed his name thereto by authority of said company. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 30th day of July, 2014.

Cheryl Gay Palmer
Netary Public
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
My Commission Expires
PATENT 19, 2018

RECORDED: 02/08/2017 REEL: 041203 FRAME: 0903